

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

DIANN M. CURTIS, individually and on behalf
of herself and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

vs.

Wheaton Franciscan Services, Inc. d.b.a.
Wheaton Franciscan Healthcare, Wheaton
Franciscan System Retirement Plan Committee,
and John Does 1-20,

Defendants.

Civil Action No.: 1:16-cv-4232

Honorable Gary Feinerman

BRUCE BOWEN and CHERYL MUELLER,
individually and on behalf of all others similarly
situated, and on behalf of the Wheaton
Franciscan System Retirement Plan,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

WHEATON FRANCISCAN services, Inc.,
d/b/a Wheaton Franciscan Healthcare, an
Illinois Non-Profit Corporation, OPERATIONS
COMMITTEE OF THE BOARD OF
DIRECTORS OF WHEATON FRANCISCAN
SERVICES, INC., JOHN and JANE DOES 1-
20, MEMBERS OF THE OPERATIONS
COMMITTEE, ASCENSION HEALTH, a
Missouri Non-Profit Corporation, ASCENSION
HEALTH ALLIANCE, D/B/A ASCENSION, a
Missouri Non-Profit Corporation, ASCENSION
HEALTH PENSION COMMITTEE, JOHN and
JANE DOES 21-40, MEMBERS OF THE
ASCENSION HEALTH PENSION
COMMITTEE, each an individual, and JOHN
and JANE DOES 41-60, each an individual,

Defendants.

Civil Action No.: 1:16-cv-06782

Honorable John Z. Lee

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF DIANN M. CURTIS'S
MOTION FOR ENTRY OF [PROPOSED] PRETRIAL ORDER NO. 1
CONSOLIDATING CASES, APPOINTING KESSLER TOPAZ MELTZER & CHECK,
LLP AS INTERIM LEAD CLASS COUNSEL, APPOINTING THE COLLINS LAW
FIRM, P.C. AS INTERIM LIAISON CLASS COUNSEL AND ESTABLISHING
PROCEDURES FOR CONSOLIDATION OF FUTURE-FILED CASES**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. PERTINENT FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND 2

III. ARGUMENT 3

 A. CONSOLIDATION OF THE ERISA ACTIONS ADVANCES EFFICIENCY 3

 B. KTMC SHOULD BE APPOINTED AS INTERIM LEAD CLASS COUNSEL 6

 1. KTMC Has Demonstrated Commitment to Identifying and Investigating Potential Claims in This, and Similar Actions 8

 2. KTMC Has Substantial Experience in ERISA and Complex Class Action Litigation, Experience With Claims Asserted In This Case, and Knowledge of the Relevant Law 9

 3. KTMC Will Commit the Resources Necessary to Represent the Class 14

 C. TCLF SHOULD BE APPOINTED LIAISON CLASS COUNSEL 15

IV. CONCLUSION 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>In re 2014 RadioShack ERISA Litig.</i> , No. 14-cv-959 (N.D. Tex. Jan. 9, 2015).....	2, 11
<i>In re Advanta Corp. ERISA Litig.</i> , No. 09-cv-04974 (E.D. Pa. June 4, 2010).....	11
<i>In re Advanta Corp. ERISA Litig.</i> , No. 09-cv-4974, 2011 WL 4528341 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 30, 2011)	12
<i>Bailey et al. v. OSF Healthcare System, et al.</i> , No. 1:16-cv-01137 (C.D. Ill.).....	14
<i>Barker, et al. v. St. Joseph’s Healthcare System, Inc., et al.</i> , No. 2:16-cv-02748 (D. N.J.).....	14
<i>Barker v. St. Joseph’s Healthcare System, Inc et al.</i> , No. 2:16-cv-02748 (D. N.J.).....	9
<i>In re Bear Stearns Cos., Inc. Secs., Derivative, & ERISA Litig.</i> , MDL No. 1963, 2009 WL 50132 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 5, 2009)	10
<i>In re Beazer Homes USA, Inc. ERISA Litig.</i> , No. 07-cv-00952 (N.D. Ga. Nov. 11, 2007).....	11
<i>Boden et al. v. St. Elizabeth Medical Center, Inc., et al.</i> , No. 2:16-cv-00049 (ED Ky.).....	14
<i>Borboa v. Chandler, et al.</i> , No. 13-cv-844, Dkt. 32 (E.D. Va. Sept. 26, 2014)	5, 11
<i>Bowen et al. v. Wheaton Franciscan Services, Inc. et al.</i> , No. 16-cv-06782 (N.D. Ill.).....	1, 2, 3, 5
<i>Brace v. Methodist Le Bonheur Healthcare, et al.</i> , No. 2:16-cv-02412 (W.D. Tenn.)	14
<i>Brieger v. Tellabs, Inc.</i> , 473 F. Supp. 2d 878 (N.D. Ill. 2007).....	12
<i>Brieger v. Tellabs, Inc.</i> , No. 06-cv-01882 (N.D. Ill.).....	13

<i>Cappello, et al. v. Franciscan Alliance, Inc. et al</i> , No. 3:16-cv-00290 (N.D. Ind.)	14
<i>In re Chesapeake Energy Corp. 2012 ERISA Class Litig.</i> , 286 F.R.D. 621 (W.D. Okla. 2012)	10
<i>In re Colgate-Palmolive Co. ERISA Litig.</i> , No. 07-cv-9515 (S.D.N.Y. July 8, 2014).....	13
<i>In re Constellation Energy, Inc. ERISA Litig.</i> , No. 08-cv-2662 (D. Md. Jan. 23, 2009)	11
<i>Dalton et al. v. Old Second Bancorp, Inc. et al.</i> , No. 11-cv-1112 (N.D. Ill.).....	9
<i>In re Diebold ERISA Litig.</i> , No. 06-cv-0170 (N.D. Ohio Nov. 16, 2006).....	11
<i>Dudenhoefer v. Fifth Third Bancorp</i> , 692 F.3d 410 (6th Cir. 2012).....	13
<i>Evans v. Akers</i> , 534 F.3d 65 (1st Cir. 2008).....	13
<i>In re Fannie Mae 2008 ERISA Litig.</i> , No. 09-cv-01350, MDL No. 2013 (S.D.N.Y. May 15, 2009)	5
<i>In re Fannie Mae 2008 ERISA Litig.</i> , No. 09-cv-1350 (S.D.N.Y. May 15, 2009).....	11
<i>Feather v. SSM Health et al.</i> , No. 3:16-cv-393 (S.D. Ill.)	14
<i>Fifth Third Bancorp, et al. v. Dudenhoeffer, et al.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2459 (2014)	12, 13
<i>In re First American Corp. ERISA Litig.</i> , No. 07-cv-01357 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 16, 2007)	12
<i>Gedek v. Perez, et al.</i> , No. 12-cv-6051 (W.D.N.Y. Dec. 17, 2014)	12
<i>Grasle v. Mercy Health, et al.</i> , No. 4:16-cv-0651 (E.D. Mo.)	14
<i>Harris v. First Regional Bancorp</i> , No. 10-cv-07164 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 6, 2011).....	11

<i>In re Hartford Fin. Svcs. Grp., Inc. ERISA Litig.</i> , NO. 08-cv-1708, 2010 WL 135186 (D. Conn. Jan. 13, 2010)	12
<i>In re Honeywell ERISA Litig.</i> , No. 03-cv-01214-DRD at 40 (D.N.J. July 19, 2005).....	14
<i>In re Honeywell Int’l ERISA Litig.</i> , No. 03-cv-1214 (D.N.J. 2004).....	13, 14
<i>In re Huntington Bancshares Inc., ERISA Litig.</i> , No. 08-cv-165 (S.D. Ohio May 22, 2008).....	11
<i>Kretsinger et al. v. Amcore Financial, Inc.</i> , 3:10-cv-50132 (N.D. Ill.).....	5
<i>In re Lear Corp. ERISA Litig.</i> , No. 06-cv-11735 (E.D. Mich. June 30, 2006)	11
<i>In re Level 3 Commc’ns ERISA Litig.</i> , No. 09-cv-0658 (D. Colo. Mar. 18, 2010).....	5, 11
<i>Lupp v. Mercy Health et al.</i> , No. 1:16-cv-0-441 (S.D. Ohio).....	14
<i>McNight v. Illinois Cent. R. Co.</i> , No. 09-cv-201, 2009 WL 1657581 (S.D. Ill. June 12, 2009).....	4
<i>Miller v. Bon Secours Health System</i> , No. 1:16-cv-01150 (D. Md.).....	14
<i>In re Mirant Corp. ERISA et al.</i> , No. 03-cv-1027 (N.D. Ga. Nov. 16, 2006).....	12
<i>Morrison, et al. v. Citizens Republic Bancorp, Inc., et al.</i> , No. 11-cv-11709 (E.D. Mich. Apr. 10, 2014)	12
<i>Nicholson v. Franciscan Missionaries of Our Lady Health Systems, et al.</i> , No. 3:16-cv-00258 (M.D. La.)	14
<i>Nowak v. Ford Motor Company</i> , 240 F.R.D. 355 (E.D. Mich. 2006).....	10, 11
<i>In re R.H. Donnelley Corp. ERISA Litig.</i> , No. 09-cv-7571 (N.D. Ill.).....	5, 9, 12
<i>In re Regions Morgan Keegan ERISA Litig.</i> , No. 08-cv-2192 (W.D. Tenn. Oct. 8, 2008).....	5

In re Schering-Plough Corp. ERISA Litig.,
420 F.3d 231 (3d Cir. 2005) 13

In re Sears, Roebuck & Co. ERISA Litig.,
No. 02-cv-8324, 2004 WL 407007 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 3, 2004) 12

In re SunTrust Banks, Inc. ERISA Litig.,
No. 08-cv-3384 (N.D. Ga. June 18, 2015) 12

In re SunTrust Banks, Inc. ERISA Litig.,
No. 08-cv-3384 (N.D. Ga. Oct. 5, 2009) 11

In re Syncor ERISA Litig.,
516 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2008) 13

Tucker v. Baptist Health System, Inc. et al.,
No. 2:15-cv-00382 (N.D. Ala.) 14

In re YRC Worldwide, Inc. ERISA Litig.,
No. 09-cv-02593 (D. Kan. Mar. 2, 2010) 11

In re YRC Worldwide, Inc. ERISA Litig.,
No. 09-cv-2593 (D. Kan. Oct. 29, 2010) 12

Federal Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1404(a) 3, 9

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, 29 U.S.C. § 1001 *et seq.* *passim*

Rules

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(g) 7, 9, 11

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(g)(1) 6, 8, 14

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(g)(2) 6

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(g)(3) 2, 6, 7

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(g)(4) 6

FED. R. CIV. P. 26(f) 3

FED. R. CIV. P. 42(a) 2, 4, 5
